Law Office of
Richard A. Finnigan

Richard A. Finnigan 2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW Kathy McCrary, Paralegal
(360) 956-7001 Olympia, Washington 98512 (360) 753-7012
rickfinn@localaccess.com Fax (360] 587-3852 - kathym@localaccess.com.

March 3, 2011

VIA E-MAIL AND U.S. MAIL

Filing Center

Oregon Public Utility Commission
550 Capitol Street NE Suite 215
Salem, OR 97301-2551

Re: UM 1481 — Memorandum in Sﬁpport of Joint Motion for
Reconsideration and Stay of Order No. 10-496

Dear Sir/Madam:
Enclosed are the original and one copy of a Memorandum in Support of
Joint Motion for Reconsideration and Stay of Order No. 10-496 on behalf of the

Oregon Telecommunications Association.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

u 4 , y ; '?, o
RICHARD A. FI%}I IGAN

RAF/km
. Enclosures

cc:  Service List (via e-mail)
Member Companies (via e-mail)
Brant Wolf (via e-mail)



bhh A~ W N

N I

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
UM 1481
In the Matter of
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JOINT
OREGON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION AND

STAY OF ORDER NO. 10-496

Staff investigation of the Oregon Universal
Service Fund.

On February 22, 2011, Qwest Corporation (Qwest) and Frontier Communications Northwest
Inc. (Frontier) filed a Joint Motion for Reconsideration and Stay of Order No. 10-496. Responses to
that Motion are due on or before March 9, 2011.

The Oregon Telecommunications Association (OTA) hereby files this Memorandum in
response to the Joint Motion.! OTA fully supports the Joint Motion.

In the Joint Motion, Qwest and Frontier provide very strong support for a conclusion that
Order No. 10-496 be reconsidered. At the core of the Motion is the fact that the proceedings in this
docket to date have not been evidentiary in nature. The parties have not presented evidence as to

specific facts. To date, the docket has been a policy development docket as opposed to an

! In the interest of full disclosure, OTA notes that Frontier is a member of OTA.

Law Office of

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JOINT Richard A. Finnigan
MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION AND 2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW
STAY OF ORDER NO. 10-496 - 1 Olympia, WA 98512

(360} 956-7001




R = R = T

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

evidentiary docket. On that basis, there is no record which exists that would support the
Commission making findings and conclusions that relate to how Qwest and Frontier interface with
the Oregon universal service fund.

OTA respectfully requests that the Commission issue an order granting reconsideration as
set out-by Qwest and Frontier in their Joint Motion.

Respectfully submitted this 3rd day of March, 2011.

s

RI(E‘r’IARDA( FINNIGAN, OSB No. 965357

Attorney for the Oregon Telecommumcatlons
Association

Law Office of

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JOINT Richard A. Finnigan
MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION AND 2112 Black Lake Blvd, SW

STAY OF ORDER NO. 10-496 - 2 Olympia, WA 98512
(360) 956-7001




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
UM 1481

I certify that I sent the attached Memorandum in Support of Joint Motion for
Reconsideration and Stay of Order No. 10-496 by electronic mail and U.S. mail to the following:

FILING CENTER

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON
550 CAPITOL STREET NE SUITE 215

SALEM, OR 97301-2551
puc.filingcenter@state.or.us

I hereby certify that I served the attached Memorandum in Support of Joint Motion for
Reconsideration and Stay of Order No. 10-496 upon all parties of record in this proceeding by
electronic mail, pursuant to OAR 860-013-0070, to the following parties or attorneys of parties:

CHARLES L. BEST CYNTHIA MANHEIM

1631 NE BROADWAY #538 AT&T

PORTLAND, OR 97232-1425 PO BOX 97061

chuck@charleslbest.com REDMOND, WA 98052
cindy.manheim@att.com

DAVID COLLIER SHARON L. MULLIN

AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE AT&T SERVICES, INC.

PACIFIC NORTHWEST INC. DIRECTOR-EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

645 E PLUMB LN 400 W 15TH ST, STE 930

PO BOX 11010 AUSTIN, TX 78701

RENO, NV 89502 slmullin@att.com

david.collier@att.com

ARTHUR BUTLER ROGER T. DUNAWAY

ATER WYNNE LLP ATER WYNNE LLP

601 UNION STREET, STE 1501 601 UNION STREET, STE 1501

SEATTLE, WA 98101-3981 SEATTLE, WA 98101-3981

aab@aterwynne.com rtd@aterwynne.com

Law Office of
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 1 Richard A. Finnigan
2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW
Olympia, WA 98512
(360) 956-7001




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

WILLIAM E. HENDRICKS
CENTURYLINK, INC.

805 BROADWAY ST
VANCOUVER, WA 98660-3277
tre.hendricks@centurylink.com

ROBERT JENKS, EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR

CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OR
610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 400
PORTLAND, OR 97205
bob@ocregoncub.org

RAYMOND MYERS, ATTORNEY
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OR
610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 400
PORTLAND, OR 97205
ray{@oregoncub.org

DOUG COOLEY

GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS MANAGER
COMCAST BUSINESS
COMMUNICATIONS LLC

1710 SALEM INDUSTRIAL DRIVE NE
SALEM, OR 97303
doug_cooley@cable.comcast.com

MARK TRINCHERO

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1300 SW FIFTH AVE STE 2300
PORTLAND, OR 97201-5682
marktrinchero(@dwt.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 2

GORDON FEIGHNER, ENERGY
ANALYST

CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OR
610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 400
PORTLAND, OR 97205
gordon@oregoncub.org

G. CATRIONA MCCRACKEN
LEGAL COUNSEL/STAFF ATTY
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OR
610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 400
PORTLAND, OR 97205
catriona@oregoncub.org

ADAM HAAS

WSTC

10425 SW HAWTHORNE LN
PORTLAND, OR 97225
adamhaas{@convergecomm.com

MARSHA SPELLMAN
CONVERGE COMMUNICATIONS
10425 SW HAWTHORNE LN
PORTLAND, OR 97225
marsha@convergecomi.com

MICHAEL T. WEIRICH, ASSISTANT
ATTORNEY GENERAL
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
BUSINESS ACTIVITIES SECTION
1162 COURT ST NE

SALEM, OR 97301-4096

michael. weirich@doj.state.or.us

Law Office of
Richard A. Finnigan
2112 Black Lake Blvd, SW
Clympia, WA 98512
(360) 956-7001




I

-1 & uh

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

BARBARA YOUNG

EMBARQ COMMUNICATIONS INC.
902 WASCO ST - ORHDRAO0305
HOOD RIVER, OR 97031-3105
barbara.c.young@centurylink.com

JEFFRY H. SMITH

VICE PRESIDENT & DIVISION
MANAGER

GVNW CONSULTING INC.

8050 SW WARM SPRINGS - STE 200
TUALATIN, OR 97062
jsmith@gvnw.com

DOUGLAS K. DENNEY

INTEGRA TELECOM OF OREGON INC.
6160 GOLDEN HILLS DR

GOLDEN VALLEY, MN 55416-1020
dkdenney@integratelecom.com

MICHAEL DEWEY

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
OREGON CABLE AND
TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSN
1249 COMMERCIAL ST SE
SALEM, OR 97302
mdewey@legadv.com

ROGER WHITE, PROGRAM MANAGER
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF
OREGON

PO BOX 2148

SALEM, OR 97308
roger.white(@state.or.us

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 3

RENEE WILLER, EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
MANAGER

FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS OF
AMERICA

20575 NW VON NEUMANN DR
BEAVERTON, OR 97006-6982
renee.willer@ftr.com

CARSTEN KOLDSBAEK
CONSULTING MANAGER

GVNW INC.

8050 SW WARM SPRINGS - STE 200
TUALATIN, OR 97062
ckoldsback@gvnw.com

THEODORE N. GILLIAM
SENIOR CORPORATE COUNSEL
INTEGRA TELECOM, INC.

1201 NE LLOYD BLVD STE 500
PORTLAND, OR 97232
tgilliam@jintegratelecom.com

CRAIG PHILLIPS

OREGON EXCHANGE CARRIER ASSN
800 C ST

VANCOUVER, WA 98660
cphillips@oeca.com

MARK REYNOLDS
QWEST CORPORATION
1600 7TH AVE ROOM 3206
SEATTLE, WA 98191
mark.reynolds3 @qwest.com

Law Office of
Richard A. Finnigan
2112 Black Lake Blvd, SW
Olympia, WA 98512
(360} 956-7001




th b L N

~I N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

ALEXM DUARTE MILT H. DOUMIT, DIRECTOR -

QWEST CORPORATION STATE GOVT RELATIONS
310 SW PARK AVE 11THFL VERIZON

PORTLAND, OR 97205-3715 410-11TH AVE SE, STE 103
alex.duarte@qwest.com OLYMPIA, WA 98501

milt.h.doumit@verizon.com .

THOMAS F. DIXON

ASST GENERAL COUNSEL
VERIZON CORPORATE SERVICES
707 17TH ST #4000

DENVER, CO 80202
rudy.reyes@verizon.com

Dated at Olympia, WA this 3rd day of March, 2011.

ot

RACHARD A. FINNIGAN, OSB No. 965357
Attorney for the Oregon Telecommunications
Association

Law Office of
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 4 Richard A. Finnigan
2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW
Olympia, WA 98512
(360) 956-7001




