Law Office of Richard A. Finnigan

Richard A. Finnigan
(360) 956-7001
rickfinn@localaccess.com

2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW Olympia, Washington 98512 Fax (360) 587-3852

Kathy McCrary, Paralegal (360) 753-7012 kathym@localaccess.com

March 3, 2011

VIA E-MAIL AND U.S. MAIL

Filing Center Oregon Public Utility Commission 550 Capitol Street NE Suite 215 Salem, OR 97301-2551

Re: UM

UM 1481 - Memorandum in Support of Joint Motion for

Reconsideration and Stay of Order No. 10-496

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed are the original and one copy of a Memorandum in Support of Joint Motion for Reconsideration and Stay of Order No. 10-496 on behalf of the Oregon Telecommunications Association.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

RICHARD A. FINNIGAN

RAF/km Enclosures

cc:

Service List (via e-mail)

Member Companies (via e-mail)

Brant Wolf (via e-mail)

MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION AND

STAY OF ORDER NO. 10-496 - 1

2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW

Olympia, WA 98512

(360) 956-7001

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION AND STAY OF ORDER NO. 10-496 - 2

Law Office of Richard A. Finnigan 2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW Olympia, WA 98512 (360) 956-7001

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 1

26

Law Office of Richard A. Finnigan 2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW Olympia, WA 98512 (360) 956-7001

1		
2	WILLIAM E. HENDRICKS CENTURYLINK, INC. 805 BROADWAY ST VANCOUVER, WA 98660-3277 tre.hendricks@centurylink.com	GORDON FEIGHNER, ENERGY ANALYST CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OR 610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 400 PORTLAND, OR 97205
3 4		
5		gordon@oregoncub.org
6		a a moral i raco i aveni
7	ROBERT JENKS, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR	G. CATRIONA MCCRACKEN LEGAL COUNSEL/STAFF ATTY
8	CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OR 610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 400	CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OR 610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 400
9	PORTLAND, OR 97205	PORTLAND, OR 97205
10	bob@oregoncub.org	catriona@oregoncub.org
11	RAYMOND MYERS, ATTORNEY	ADAM HAAS
12	CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OR 610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 400	WSTC 10425 SW HAWTHORNE LN
13	PORTLAND, OR 97205 ray@oregoncub.org	PORTLAND, OR 97225 adamhaas@convergecomm.com
14		adamiiaas@convergecommi.com
15	DOUG COOLEY	MARSHA SPELLMAN
16	GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS MANAGER COMCAST BUSINESS	CONVERGE COMMUNICATIONS 10425 SW HAWTHORNE LN
17	COMMUNICATIONS LLC	PORTLAND, OR 97225
	1710 SALEM INDUSTRIAL DRIVE NE SALEM, OR 97303	marsha@convergecomm.com
18	doug_cooley@cable.comcast.com	
19		
20	MARK TRINCHERO DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP	MICHAEL T. WEIRICH, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
21	1300 SW FIFTH AVE STE 2300	DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
22	PORTLAND, OR 97201-5682 marktrinchero@dwt.com	BUSINESS ACTIVITIES SECTION 1162 COURT ST NE
23		SALEM, OR 97301-4096 michael.weirich@doj.state.or.us
24		michael.weirich@doj.state.or.us
25		
26	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 2	Law Office of Richard A. Finnigan 2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW Olympia, WA 98512 (360) 956-7001

1		
2	BARBARA YOUNG EMBARQ COMMUNICATIONS INC. 902 WASCO ST - ORHDRA0305 HOOD RIVER, OR 97031-3105	RENEE WILLER, EXTERNAL AFFAIRS MANAGER FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS OF AMERICA
3		
4	barbara.c.young@centurylink.com	20575 NW VON NEUMANN DR BEAVERTON, OR 97006-6982
5		renee.willer@ftr.com
6	JEFFRY H. SMITH	CARSTEN KOLDSBAEK
7	VICE PRESIDENT & DIVISION MANAGER	CONSULTING MANAGER GVNW INC.
8	GVNW CONSULTING INC.	8050 SW WARM SPRINGS - STE 200
9	8050 SW WARM SPRINGS - STE 200 TUALATIN, OR 97062	TUALATIN, OR 97062 ckoldsbaek@gvnw.com
10	jsmith@gvnw.com	
11	DOUGLAS K. DENNEY INTEGRA TELECOM OF OREGON INC.	THEODORE N. GILLIAM SENIOR CORPORATE COUNSEL
12	6160 GOLDEN HILLS DR	INTEGRA TELECOM, INC.
13	GOLDEN VALLEY, MN 55416-1020 dkdenney@integratelecom.com	1201 NE LLOYD BLVD STE 500 PORTLAND, OR 97232
14		tgilliam@integratelecom.com
15	MICHAEL DEWEY	CRAIG PHILLIPS
16	EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OREGON CABLE AND	OREGON EXCHANGE CARRIER ASSN 800 C ST
17	TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSN 1249 COMMERCIAL ST SE	VANCOUVER, WA 98660 cphillips@oeca.com
18	SALEM, OR 97302	opmmps(w)ooda.oom
19	mdewey@legadv.com	
20	ROGER WHITE, PROGRAM MANAGER PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF	MARK REYNOLDS QWEST CORPORATION
	OREGON	1600 7TH AVE ROOM 3206
21	PO BOX 2148 SALEM, OR 97308	SEATTLE, WA 98191 mark.reynolds3@qwest.com
22	roger.white@state.or.us	
23		
24		
25		Y 0.55 5
26	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 3	Law Office of Richard A. Finnigan 2112 Black Lake Blvd. SV

Richard A. Finnigan 2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW Olympia, WA 98512 (360) 956-7001

1			
2	ALEX M DUARTE QWEST CORPORATION	MILT H. DOUMIT, DIRECTOR - STATE GOVT RELATIONS	
3	310 SW PARK AVE 11TH FL	VERIZON	
4	PORTLAND, OR 97205-3715 alex.duarte@qwest.com	410 - 11TH AVE SE, STE 103 OLYMPIA, WA 98501	
5		milt.h.doumit@verizon.com .	
6	THOMAS F. DIXON		
7			
8	707 17TH ST #4000		
9	DENVER, CO 80202 rudy.reyes@verizon.com		
10			
11	Dated at Olympia, WA this 3rd day of March, 2011.		
12			
13	By:	And Alex	
14		RICHARD A. FINNIGAN, OSB No. 965357 Attorney for the Oregon Telecommunications	
15		Association	
16			
17			
18	3		
19			
20			
21			
22			
23	3		
24	<u> </u>		
25	5		

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 4

Law Office of Richard A. Finnigan 2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW Olympia, WA 98512 (360) 956-7001